Forma Financial Information has been prepared pursuant to Listing Rule 13.3.3R in a manner

consistent with the accounting policies of the Group in its last financial statements.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information has been prepared for illustrative purposes only

and, by its nature, addresses a hypothetical situation and does not, therefore, represent the

Retained Group’s actual financial position or results. The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial

Information does not purport to represent what the Retained Group’s financial position actually

would have been if the Transaction had been completed on the dates indicated, nor does it purport

to represent the results of operations for any future period or the financial condition at any future

date.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information does not constitute financial statements within

the meaning of section 434 of the Companies Act 2006.

Shareholders should read the whole of this Circular and not rely solely on the summarised

financial information contained in this Part V.

38

Retained Group unaudited consolidated pro forma statement of net assets

   Adjustments

(£ millions, unless stated
otherwise)

Essentra
consolidated
net assets as

at
31 December

2021 (1)

Packaging
Business net
assets as at

31 December
2021(2)

Pension
s

adjustm
ents(3)

Other
transaction

adjustments(5)(6)

Essentra
Retained

Group as at
31 December

2021

Non-current assets

Property, plant and
equipment

 254.3  (102.0)   -   -   152.3

Lease right-of-use asset  50.4  (17.4)   -   -   33.0

Intangible assets   483.5  (295.5)   -   -   188.0

Long-term receivables  5.2  (2.0)   -   -   3.2

Derivative assets  0.7   -   -   -   0.7

Deferred tax assets  11.6  (5.2)   -   -   6.4

Retirement benefit assets   34.1   -   1.9   -   36.0

Total non-current
assets

 839.8  (422.1)  1.9   -   419.6

Current assets

Inventories   128.7  (33.0)   -   -   95.7

Income tax receivable  1.5  (0.6)   -   -   0.9

Trade and other
receivables

 175.2  (63.4)   -   -   111.8

Derivative assets  0.5   -   -   -   0.5

Other financial assets   -   (419.3)   -   419.3   -

Cash and cash
equivalents

 136.3  (9.5)  (1.9)  144.5  269.4

Total current assets   442.2  (525.8)  (1.9)  563.8  478.3

Total assets   1,282.0  (947.9)   -   563.8  897.9

Current liabilities

Lease liabilities  11.6  (4.1)   -   -   7.5

Derivative liabilities  0.1   -   -   -   0.1

Income tax payable  21.5  (0.5)   -   -   21.0

Trade and other payables   180.9  (54.7)   -   -   126.2

Other financial liabilities   -   (528.9)   -   528.9   -

Provisions   1.1  (0.6)   -   -   0.5

Total current liabilities   215.2  (588.8)   -   528.9  155.3

Non-current liabilities

Interest bearing loans and
borrowings

 313.3   -   -   (144.2)  169.1

Lease liabilities  46.1  (14.6)   -   -   31.5

Retirement benefit
obligations

 25.1  (0.6)   -   -   24.5

Provisions   2.5  (1.8)   -   -   0.7

Other financial liabilities  5.6   -   -   -   5.6

Deferred tax liabilities   45.3  (33.1)   -   -   12.2

Total non-current
liabilities

 437.9  (50.1)   -   (144.2)  243.6

Total liabilities   653.1  (638.9)   -   384.7  398.9

Net assets   628.9  (309.0)   -   179.1  499.0

39

Notes:

1. The consolidated Essentra plc financial information as at 31 December 2021 has been

extracted without material adjustment, from Essentra’s 2021 Annual Report and Accounts

incorporated by reference in this document.

2. These adjustments remove the assets and liabilities of the Packaging Business and were

sourced without adjustment from the unaudited historical financial information of the

Packaging Business as at 31 December 2021 contained in Part IV (Historical financial

information relating to the Packaging Business) of this document.

3. The Pensions adjustments reflects payments agreed between the Company, Essentra